
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/012215-2023 

Tender

HE0914 A350 Chippenham Duelling Scheme April
2023

Wiltshire Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-012215

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-037589  

Published 27 April 2023, 10:51pm

The closing date and time has been changed to:

31 May 2023, 12:00pm

See the change notice.

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Wiltshire Council

Wiltshire Council, County Hall, Bythesea Road

Trowbridge

BA14 8JN

Contact

Mr Dave Gillett

Email

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/012215-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/012215-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/014764-2023


Page 2 to 8

david.gillett@wiltshire.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1255713371

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKK15 - Wiltshire CC

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

mailto:david.gillett@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/
http://www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk
http://www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk


Page 3 to 8

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

HE0914 A350 Chippenham Duelling Scheme April 2023

Reference number

DN637737

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45233100 - Construction work for highways, roads

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

The A350 is one of the most important routes in Wiltshire. It is a primary north-south route
with regional significance connecting the south coast with the M4 and onwards to Bristol
and the Midlands. In Wiltshire it passes around the principal settlements of Chippenham and
Trowbridge via the town of Melksham and on to Westbury and Warminster.

It has been a longstanding priority to improve north-south connectivity along the A350, and
Wiltshire Council has been progressively bringing forward the dualling of the A350
Chippenham bypass.

Over recent years three major capital schemes (Phases 1, 2 and 3) have been brought
forward to improve capacity and safety on the route, largely funded through successful
Department for Transport (DfT) and/or Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEP) funding bids.

Most recently, an Outline Business Case (OBC) bid was made to DfT for funding to bring
forward a scheme to complete the dualling of the A350 bypass at Chippenham.

In the spending review in October 2021 the government announced that it would allocate
funds for a scheme to dual the remaining single carriageway sections of the A350 route



Page 4 to 8

round Chippenham.

The project was also included within the list of forthcoming infrastructure projects as part of
The Growth Plan 2022 published in September 2022.

Wiltshire Council and its consultants Atkins are now pressing forward to complete the design
of the remaining Phases 4 and 5 of the scheme and preparing the Full Business Case (FBC).
Subject to the FBC being approved by the DfT, it is anticipated that construction works will
be undertaken during 2024 and 2025.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK15 - Wiltshire CC

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The A350 is one of the most important routes in Wiltshire. It is a primary north-south route
with regional significance connecting the south coast with the M4 and onwards to Bristol
and the Midlands. In Wiltshire it passes around the principal settlements of Chippenham and
Trowbridge via the town of Melksham and on to Westbury and Warminster.

It has been a longstanding priority to improve north-south connectivity along the A350, and
Wiltshire Council has been progressively bringing forward the dualling of the A350
Chippenham bypass.

Over recent years three major capital schemes (Phases 1, 2 and 3) have been brought
forward to improve capacity and safety on the route, largely funded through successful
Department for Transport (DfT) and/or Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEP) funding bids.

Most recently, an Outline Business Case (OBC) bid was made to DfT for funding to bring
forward a scheme to complete the dualling of the A350 bypass at Chippenham.

In the spending review in October 2021 the government announced that it would allocate
funds for a scheme to dual the remaining single carriageway sections of the A350 route
round Chippenham. The project was also included within the list of forthcoming
infrastructure projects as part of The Growth Plan 2022 published in September 2022.



Page 5 to 8

Wiltshire Council and its consultants Atkins are now pressing forward to complete the design
of the remaining Phases 4 and 5 of the scheme, and preparing the Full Business Case (FBC).
Subject to the FBC being approved by the DfT, it is anticipated that construction works will
be undertaken during 2024 and 2025.

The scheme is likely to include for the following key elements:-

• Phase 4 dualling: widening the A350 over a total distance of some 1.5km to dual 2-lane
between Chequers roundabout and Lackham roundabout. The dualling would take place
within the existing wide highway verge to the west of the current carriageway.

• Phase 5 dualling: widening the A350 over a total distance of some 1.75km to dual 2-lane
between Cepen Park South roundabout and Bumpers Farm roundabout. Again, the dualling
would take place within the existing wide highway verge to the west of the current
carriageway. When implemented with Phase 4, this would extend the dualling to cover the
full stretch of the A350 Chippenham Bypass.

• Bumpers Farm Roundabout capacity enhancements: increasing the circulatory from 2 lanes
to 3; signalising 4 approach arms; increasing approach arms from A350 (S), A420 (W),
A350 (N) and A420 (E) to 3 lanes; and dualling the exits onto the A420 (E) and A420 (W);
and

• Lackham roundabout capacity enhancements: dualling the exit to the A350 north as part of
the phase 4 works.

The works will be designed and built-in accordance with current standards and guidelines
and will include for all key aspects of highway construction – earthworks, carriageway,
footways, drainage, street lighting, signage, statutory authority (gas, water electric etc)
service diversions and provision, and hard and soft landscaping works.

The works will be contained within the existing highway boundary extents and there should
be no requirement for additional land. The existing bridges along this route were constructed
to accommodate the additional carriageways without needing further major works, and as
such there are no major structural works anticipated.

The A350 route will need to remain in operation throughout the works, and as such careful
traffic management considerations and phasing, particularly in connection with the Bumpers
Farm Roundabout enhancements, will be required. There will be a desire to minimise impacts
on traffic flows during the works and ensure that the scheme is undertaken with suitable and
appropriate levels of public engagement and liaison.

Further general information regarding the background to the project and its current status
can be found at the following web link:- A350 highway improvements - Wiltshire Council



Page 6 to 8

Current information about the project is available on the project webpage:

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/1809/A350-highway-improvements

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

End date

2 February 2026

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/1809/A350-highway-improvements


Page 7 to 8

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-007730

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Originally published as:

Date

30 May 2023

Local time

12:00pm

Changed to:

Date

31 May 2023

Local time

12:00pm

See the change notice.

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

/Notice/007730-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/014764-2023


Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court of England and Wales, The Royal Court of Justice

Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-19T18:45:51+0100
	TCPDF




